For the financial year ended 30 June 2022

87

32. Operating Segment Information (continued)

(ii) Carrying amount of non-current assets by geographical markets are as follows:

(in USD) Non-current assets
 2022 2021
 $ $

Singapore 52,018,818 106,823,989
Korea 32,868,506  20,812,769
Others 2,968,854 -

Non-current assets information presented above consist of property, plant and
equipment, intangible assets and loss and other assets as presented in the
statement of financial position.

33. Restatement of prior year comparatives

Certain account balances of the Group and Company for the year ended 30 June 2021 have
been reclassified to conform with the presentation in Korean financial statements submitted
to the Korea Exchange, which is in line with the presentation format adopted by comparable
companies in Korea. There is no net impact arising from the restatement of prior year
comparatives on the statements of comprehensive income.

(a) Statement of comprehensive income

Group

For the year
ended

30 June 2021
as previously

stated Reclassification

For the year
ended 30 June

2021, as
restated

 $ $ $
Expenses by nature/Operating expenses
   - Research and development (5,867,633)  (44,279) (5,911,912)
   - Employee compensation
   - Contributions to defined benefit plan

(3,534,577)
-

 235,976
(319,818)

(3,298,601)
(319,818)

   - Other employee benefits/Employee benefits (121,161) 72,860 (48,301)
   - Share option expense/Share option (2,601,020)  (43) (2,601,063)
   - Legal, regulatory and professional fees (1,427,497)  (329,654) (1,757,151)
   - Depreciation (1,468,629)  835  (1,467,794)
   - Advertising and promotion expenses (10,799)  10,799  -
   - Travel expenses (86,696)  86,696  -
   - Freight  (30,201)  30,201  -
   - Interest expense (5,456)  5,456  -
   - Loan termination fees (377,065)  377,065  -
   - Others (1,036,478)  (120,638) (1,157,116)

Finance income 117,387 832,278 949,665
Finance costs - (4,883,260) (4,883,260)
Other income
   - Fair value gain on financial asset at fair value

through profit or loss - 13,276,504 13,276,504
   - Others 764,137 (21,903) 742,234
Other gains/(losses) 9,209,075 (9,209,075)  -

Document ID: f6c56b1c07658e317c05a4b682a8ad46b0549f49c7660132f2c497928b09a7bd

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5B078642-8206-4C20-940E-2F7154CB069A

Prestige Biopharma Limited and subsidiaries
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2022

88

33. Restatement of prior year comparatives (continued)

(b) Statement of financial position

Group

As at
30 June 2021

as previously stated Reclassification

As at
30 June 2021, as

restated
 $ $ $
Assets
Current assets
Trade and other receivables -  334,233 334,233
Other assets 851,115 (334,233) 516,882

Non-current assets
Other assets 4,646,602 (566,470) 4,080,132
Trade and other receivables - 566,470 566,470

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 8,214,211 (3,157,100) 5,057,111
Other liabilities   - 3,157,100 3,157,100
Borrowings 3,716,301 (1,173,801) 2,542,500
Lease liabilities - 1,173,801 1,173,801

Group

As at
30 June 2020

as previously stated Reclassification

As at
30 June 2020, as

restated
 $ $ $
Assets
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 922,088 167,764 1,089,852
Other assets 2,271,998 (167,764) 2,104,234

Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables - 238,922 238,922
Other assets 1,422,922 (238,922) 1,184,000

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6,497,449 (918,140) 5,579,309
Other liabilities - 1,113,865 1,113,865
Borrowings  369,647 (369,647) -
Lease liabilities - 366,723 366,723
Deferred income 192,801 (192,801) -

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 2,027,647 (2,027,647) -
Lease liabilities - 1,965,862 1,965,862
Trade and other payables - 51,017 51,017
Other liabilities - 10,768 10,768

Document ID: f6c56b1c07658e317c05a4b682a8ad46b0549f49c7660132f2c497928b09a7bd

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5B078642-8206-4C20-940E-2F7154CB069A

Prestige Biopharma Limited and subsidiaries
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2022

89

33. Restatement of prior year comparatives (continued)

(a) Statement of financial position

Company

As at
30 June 2021

as previously stated Reclassification

As at
30 June 2021, as

restated
 $ $ $
Assets
Current assets
Trade and other receivables - 170,472 170,472
Other assets 380,147 (149,997) 230,150

Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 5,989,617 420,461 6,410,078
Other assets 1,704,936 (440,936) 1,264,000

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 12,477,263 (3,127,909) 9,349,354
Other liabilities - 3,127,909 3,127,909
Borrowings  1,048,001 (1,048,001) -
Lease liabilities - 1,048,001 1,048,001

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 3,096,245 (3,096,245) -
Lease liabilities - 3,096,245 3,096,245

Company

As at
30 June 2020

as previously stated Reclassification

As at
30 June 2020, as

restated
 $ $ $
Assets
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 920,000 146,497 1,066,497
Other assets 1,294,879 (146,497) 1,148,382

Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 4,870,737 238,920 5,109,657
Other assets 1,422,920 (238,920) 1,184,000

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6,219,429 (915,545) 5,303,884
Other liabilities - 1,111,270 1,111,270
Borrowings  369,647 (369,647) -
Deferred Income 192,801 (192,801) -
Lease liabilities - 366,723 366,723

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 2,027,647 (2,027,647) -
Trade and other payables - 51,017 51,017
Other liabilities - 10,768 10,768
Lease liabilities - 1,965,862 1,965,862

Document ID: f6c56b1c07658e317c05a4b682a8ad46b0549f49c7660132f2c497928b09a7bd

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5B078642-8206-4C20-940E-2F7154CB069A

Prestige Biopharma Limited and subsidiaries
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2022

90

33. Restatement of prior year comparatives (continued)

(b)  Statement of Cash Flows

Group

For the year ended
30 June 2021
as previously

stated Reclassification

For the year ended
30 June 2021, as

restated
 $ $ $
Cash used in operations (13,563,952) (34,311) (13,598,263)

Cash used in investing
activities:

Additions to property, plant and
equipment (846,523)

10,973 (835,550)

Additions to intangible assets (15,108,837) (41) (15,108,878)
Interest payment on lease
liabilities (428,512)

8,174 (420,338)

Additions to other assets (3,140,795)  62,258 (3,078,537)

Cash flows from financing
activities:

Proceeds from borrowings 2,478,145 (40,450) 2,437,695
Repayment of borrowings (425,364) (3,643) (429,007)
Principal payment of lease
liabilities (356,718)

(2,960) (359,678)

34.  Subsequent events

Sale of vaccine manufacturing assets to a related party
Prestige Biopharma Korea Co., Ltd., a subsidiary of the Group, entered into an agreement
with Prestige Biologics Co., Ltd. (“PBL”) on 22 August 2022 to sell vaccine manufacturing
related assets. The contract amount for the transfer of related assets is KRW19,303,074,332
(USD 15,635,489).

Refinancing of loan due from related party
As part of the repayment agreement entered into between the Company and Prestige
Biologics Co., Ltd (“PBL”) on 26 August 2022, the Group and the Company received a loan